
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 8 November 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 16 November 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
S P Dickins (Chairman)
Mrs C S Cookman (Vice-Chairman)
C A Dickinson
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
R W Hudson

D Hugill
J Noone
Ms C Palmer
B Phillips
A Wake

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 (SC.20 - SC.22), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 2) 1 - 18

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

4. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 19 - 24

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL   
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  16 November 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 2) 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    
  
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2015-2019 was adopted by Council on 18 July 2017.  

 
1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 

Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.   
 

1.3 This report provides the Scrutiny Committee with details on progress towards the Council’s 
aims together with information on indicators performing exceptionally well
[...]
iew, are adding delays in the processing 
time.  Best practice investigations are being made in how these issues can be 
worked around which will be tested in the next quarter.      
  
Q1 average monthly processing days: April - 36.5, May - 33.69, June - 30.38 = 
33.30 quarterly avg. 
Q2 average monthly processing days: July - 26.76, Aug - 27.66, Sept - 29.86 = 
28.16 quarterly avg. 
 

2.4.11 Process council tax changes in circumstance within 7 days in line with North 
Yorkshire authorities 

 
Target Q2 – 7 days  Actual Q2 – 7.6 days 
 
The YTD target is below expectations however Q2 has exceeded the target of 7 
days. The impact of the Right Benefit initiative will be monitored as this additional 
work requires additional resource which should be supported through the 
recruitment process in October.  
 
Q1 average monthly processing days: April - 6.22, May - 8.77, June - 9.86 = 8.22 
quarterly avg. 
Q2 average monthly processing days: July - 6.16, Aug - 6.26, Sept - 8.17 = 6.89 
quarterly avg. 

 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 Performance against the revised Council Plan 2015-19 key priorities is being managed and 

action plans have been developed to address areas of weaker performance to assist the 
Council to progress to meet its priorities.   

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at Q2 against 

the Council Plan 2015-19, as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White, Director of Finance (s151 officer)  

Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
Pam Channer, Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 4



Page 1 of 13 
Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q2 Annex A FINAL.docx 

 
Council Performance Quarter 2 

1 July –  30 September 2017 
    This report provides information on performance towards the Council Business Plan Priorities for the second quarter of 2017/18, a
[...]
, agendas, pull up banners, name badges, signage, posters. 
• Rural Housing Enablers Annual Conference – speaker biographies, signage, name badges, agendas, delegate lists.  
• Sessay Supplementary Planning document. 

Design & 
Maintenance 

Events • Support for community visits to Archaeology excavation at Northallerton prison. 

ICT Public-I Open Day • A successful Open Day to showcase Hambleton’s Council Chamber solution. 
Firmstep Open Day • A successful Open Day to showcase Hambleton’s Garden Waste Solution and Digital Transformation Strategy. 

Legal Legal • Awarded costs on taxi driver appeal to Crown Court. 

Legal Legal & Licensing • Dealt with 5 Licencing Appeals and Hearing Panel Hearings and a Licensing Committee in 2 working days. 
Legal • Successfully defended an appeal against an statutory nuisance notice with full costs awarded in favour of the Council. 

Strategic Housing Housing  September 2017- Housing Options Team attended Homeless Reduction Act training. 
 3rd July 2017 Rural Housing Enabler attended Hutton Rudby Neighbourhood Planning meeting.  
 Consultation on North Northallerton Street Naming July 2017. 
 17th July 2017 Rural Housing Enabler attended Helperby & Brafferton Community Led Housing Meeting. 
 25th July 2017 Stokesley Self-Build Conference.   
 8th September 2017 Rural Housing Enabler attended Easingwold Neighbourhood Planning Meeting. 
 15th September Rural Housing Enabler attended Community Action Northumberland meeting. 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee 
  16 November 2017 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 

comprehensive risk register.  The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery.  At Hambleton District 
Council, risks on the register are recognised as being either strategic or operational in 
nature; operational risks are those affecting individual services and tend to involve the day 
to day running of those services, whilst strategic risks affect the whole Council and are wide 
reaching, both in terms of timescale and potential impact. 

 
1.2 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service on a quarterly basis to reflect upon their 

appropriateness and the adequacy of the mitigating action plan. Strategic risks and high 
level operational risks are also reviewed by Management Team and Heads of Service.  

 
1.3 To ensure that strategic risks are appropriately managed and that suitable actions are 

undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk, Scrutiny Committee receive a quarterly report 
to monitor these.  Audit, Governance and Standards Committee also receive reports on 
strategic risks on an ad-hoc basis if significant changes occur. 

 
1.4 The annual risk review was undertaken during Q4 and the full register provided to 

Management Team for review.  This is in compliance with the council’s Risk Management 
Framework and meets the requirements of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
1.5 Annex A summarises Project Strategic Risks and Annex B summaries Strategic Risks at 

Q2 2017/18. It should be noted that some 39 risks were changed during the Q2 
performance review, resulting in a total of 326 active risks currently on the register.  Five 
new Project Strategic risks have been identified during this period.  

 
1.6 As previously reported, Veritau conducted an audit of the council’s Risk Management 

during Q1, concluding that whilst arrangements for managing risk are satisfactory with an 
acceptable control environment in operation, improvements can be made.  These 
requirements were reiterated by Corporate Peer Challenge team and by Scrutiny 
Committee at the end of June 2017. 

 
1.7 In light of this, during Q2 Management Team agreed proposals for a comprehensive review 

of risk management procedures during the coming year, to support the council’s drive 
towards excellent governance and effective internal controls by strengthening the approach 
to identification and management of risk.  

 
1.8 It is proposed to establish a Strategic Risk Management Group to conduct the review and to 

oversee ongoing risk management across the Council thereby ensuring resilience to factors 
which could otherwise prevent the council accomplishing its aims.  Progress will be 
reported in due course. 

 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 

2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee review Annex A which identifies Project Strategic 

risks and Strategic risks affecting the Council, together with the actions that are in place to 
mitigate their potential impact. 

 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background Papers: Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 

Strategy  
 Department Quarterly Risk Register Review 
Contact Author ref:   

Pam Channer 
Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 20



ANNEX A HDC PROJECT STRATEGIC RISKS 2017-18  Q2

Scrutiny Proj Strat Risks Annex A 2017-18 Q2 FINAL.xlsx 1/2 08/11/17

Risk ID Risk Name Project 
Risk

Org 
Level

CP 
Priority

Risk Category Status Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

Service Service Director 
/ Responsible 
Officer

Risk Manager Action Plan 

North Northallerton DA
632 North Northallerton Project is delayed  or stalls completely, adversely 

affecting the Council's supply of housing and employment land.
Project Strat EV Economic,        

Reputational
Active 5x5 25 High Business & 

Economy
Helen Kemp Nicole Patterson 

& Sam Swinbank
The situation is monitored and regular communication maintained with the 
developer consortium and stakeholders to ensure delivery of project

Central North
[...]
uncil to communicate and carry out transactions with Citizens.

Strat Corp Reputational Active 1x5 5 Med ICT   (inc. 
Reprographics)

Helen Kemp Jenny Pan ICT to revise, test and maintain a Disaster Recovery plan according to identified 
business needs

407 Failure to develop and maintain an effective Business Continuity plan leads 
to lack of resilience or inability to access HDC services resulting in loss of 
service or failure of service delivery. 

Strat Corp Customer / Citizen Active 1x5 5 Med ICT   (inc. 
Reprographics)

Helen Kemp Jenny Pan ICT Disaster Recovery Policy procedure  is in place and will work with Business 
Areas to provide resilience in line with the business needs. Emergency Kit is in 
place, being reviewed and backed up on regular basis 

705 Failure to provide timely legal advice and assistance regarding key strategic 
projects results in delays to the projects with potential adverse partnership 
effects and reputational damage.  

Strat Corp Partnership/ 
Contractual, Legal, 
Reputational

Active 2x2 4 Low Legal Services Gary Nelson Laura Venn Ensure prioritisation of work and working in project deadlines for the key 
strategic projects to promote the Council’s priorities.

709 Failure to setannual Budget to reflect the Financial Strategy and the 
budgeted Council Tax.

Strat Corp Financial Active 1x3 3 Low Corporate 
Finance

Louise 
Branford-
White

Saskia Calton Complete and challenge the Budget setting processP
age 24


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2017/18 (Quarter 2)
	Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q2 FINAL
	Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q2 Annex A FINAL

	4 Review of Risk Management
	Scrutiny Risk Management 2017-18 Q2 FINAL
	Scrutiny Proj Strat Risks Annex A 2017-18 Q2 FINAL
	Scrutiny 2017-18 Q2

	Scrutiny Strat Risks Annex B 2017-18 Q2 FINAL
	Scrutiny 2017-18 Q2





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 16th 
November, 2017 at Main Committee Room, Civic 

Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Present

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman (in the Chair)

Councillor C A Dickinson
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor Ms C Palmer
A Wake

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins, R W Hudson and 
D Hugill. 

SC.23 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2017 (SC.20 - 
SC.22), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.24 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 2)
All Wards

The Director of Finance (s151 Officer) presented a report setting out the Quarter 2 
Performance for 2017/18.  The Committee asked a number of questions which were 
responded to at the meeting.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That progress made against the Council Plan for Quarter 2 of 2017/18, as detailed 
within Annex A of the report, be noted.

SC.25 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Finance (s151 Officer) presented the quarterly monitoring report on the 
strategic risks affecting the Council.

To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable actions 
were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny 
Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report.

THE DECISION:

That the quarterly report on the strategic risks affecting the Council and the actions that 
are in place to mitigate the impact upon the Council of each risk be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.50 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


